
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Thursday, 21 March 2024 
 
Location Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530454512)  
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024 
 

3 - 6 

5.  PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 

7 - 20 

6.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

21 - 30 

 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
Councillor M Ball (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor M Blair-Park 
Councillor M Burke 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor A Morley 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor J Windram 



17 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Ball, D Bigby, M Blair-Park, A Morley, R L Morris, S Sheahan, J Windram and 
J G Simmons (Substitute for Councillor M Burke)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors P Moult and M B Wyatt  
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr T Devonshire, Mr P Stone, Mr D Gill and Ms N Oliver 
 

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Burke and K Horn. 
 

37. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

38. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

39. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2024. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor S Lambeth and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2024 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

40. CUSTOMER SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Customer Services Team Manager presented the report. 
 
A Member suggested that there was plentiful evidence of demand in the report, but that 
evidence on outcomes, in the form of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), could be more 
detailed. In response, the Customer Services Team Manager advised that KPIs were 
deployed to target areas such as abandoned call rate, calls answered, customer 
satisfaction and customer resolution. These, she added, were benchmarked against other 
comparable local authorities, with the Customer resolution target lower as some 
resolutions were policy and legislation driven. There were also things which were hard to 
measure, and thus target, but which were monitored, such as talk time, wrap time and 
customer wait times. Soft skills and customer experience were included in call monitoring 
by supervisors and included in staff one-to-ones.  
 
Several Members inquired about the role of both technology and the Customer Service 
Centre in addressing complaints. In response, the Customer Services Team Manager set 
out for Members the breakdown of complaints between the phoneline, the digital form and 
the Customer Service Centre. She also set out the use of calendars, tracked emails and 
advised Members that Customer Services did not currently use any callback technology 
for when users were on hold.  

3

Agenda Item 4.



18 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
A Member asked whether provisions had been made to anticipate the budgeted reduction 
in funding to local charities, in the context of the rising cost of living, and also the effects of 
an ageing population. In response, the Customer Services Team Manager advised that 
Customer Services and charities served the same customer base, and efforts were made 
to work cooperatively together. 
 
A Member requested a breakdown of complaints between the Services. The Strategic 
Director of Communities advised that Housing, Waste and Planning were the top three, 
with Housing some way ahead of the other two. The Customer Services Team Manager 
also noted that she had meetings with Officers from key services on a monthly basis to 
report on complaints, patterns and potential training required. Furthermore, her team were 
trained to holistically consider all of a customer’s needs rather than simply the particular 
complaint which was in front of them. 
 
A Member asked about the process for Member enquiries and the Customer Services 
Team Manager advised that the Feedback Officer in her team dealt with these, and they 
were reported to the Corporate Leadership Team. 
 
A Member asked about the reference in the report to a complaint which had been 
escalated to involving the Housing Ombudsman. The Strategic Director of Communities 
advised that he would circulate the report to the Committee, and the Customer Services 
Team Manager added that it was important to note that this case referred to a historic 
incident, due to a two year backlog in the Ombudsman’s workload. 
 
The Chair stressed the value of KPIs and discussed the potential future impacts of 
demographic change. The Customer Services Team Manager advised that she would 
give greater consideration to KPIs in the next iteration of the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Blair-Park, seconded by Councillor A Morley, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
A further annual report is to be presented to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee in 2025. 
 

41. APPROACH TO TRANSFORMATION 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
A discussion was had about the £500,000 budgeted within the report. Members felt that it 
was a large amount of money and seemed a somewhat arbitrary figure. The Strategic 
Director of Resources advised that this was a preparatory budget for the steering group, 
which had only met once.  
 
A Member was concerned that asking Heads of Service did not seem that proactive, that 
the steering group might struggle with capacity, and that she would expect to see a 
clearer plan. The Strategic Director of Resources advised that Officers would develop 
clear intentions throughout the Transformation Programme and that the report before 
them was a starting point. He also clarified for Members that the process would be 
director-led, but Officers would be invited to contribute at appropriate junctures. 
 
Several Members discussed the importance of monitoring the Transformation 
Programme, including a breakdown of how the budgeted £500,000 was spent, what the 
aims of the process were as they developed, and how successfully these aims were 
achieved. The Strategic Director of Resources concurred and repeatedly emphasised to 
Members the importance of having robust monitoring procedures in place. The Corporate 

4



19 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Scrutiny Committee would play an important role in this process, savings would be 
tracked by the Finance Team, and efficiencies would be targeted with clear KPIs. The 
Strategic Director also advised that Officers had been and would be consulting with the 
Local Government Association and other Local Authorities.  
 
A Member suggested that it was important to examine how capital could be invested to 
increase revenues for the Council, so the focus was not solely on cutting spending on 
services.  
 
The Chair felt that the Transformation Steering Group’s terms of reference were actually 
just aims and that greater consideration needed to given to how performance would 
actually be measured and monitored. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

42. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to any items on the Work Programme.  
 
A discussion was had around scheduling an extra meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny to 
discuss the Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring Report. 
 
A Member requested further information on Member inquiries and for a report concerning 
equalities and diversity to be considered by the Work Programming Group.  
 
The Chair reminded the committee of the purpose of scrutiny, and he requested that this 
be further discussed in a meeting with the Strategic Director of Communities. The Director 
suggested that this was possibly a topic for a future Agenda Working Group.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was,  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) An additional meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee be scheduled for 21 
March 2024. 

2) That an item regarding Equality, Diversity and Inclusion reporting and policy be 
brought back to the committee at a future date.  

3) A note on member enquiries be circulated to members of the Committee. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 7.21 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 
2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 

Presented by Mike Murphy 
Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development 
 

Background Papers Council Delivery Plan  
Council meeti
[...]
 improve customer impacts and 
interactions with our many customers. An indicator 
around customer response times is included. 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

The plan seeks to improve the economic and social 
impact of the Council’s activities in the district. 

Environment, Climate Change and Zero 
Carbon: 
 

The plan contains the Council’s commitments to a 
clean, green and zero carbon district. 

Consultation/Community/Tenant 
Engagement: 
 

No current or planned consultations. 

Risks: 
 

Consideration was given to the corporate risk register 
when compiling the plan. 

Officer Contact 
 

Mike Murphy  
Head of HR and OD 
Mike.murphy@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Allison Thomas 
Chief Executive 
Allison.thomas@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Scrutiny Committee – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 12/03/24) 

Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

May 2024 

23 May 2024 Corporate Landlord Procurement of a CAFM 

system 

Paul Wheatley, Head of 
Property and 
Regeneration 

 30 minutes 

23 May 2024 Annual Scrutiny Report 

To summarise the work of the Scrutiny 

Committees for the civic year 23/24. 

Andy Barton 
Strategic Director 

- 30 minutes 

23 May 2024 Performance Monitoring Report 

To report on Q4 performance, in line with 

the Council Delivery Plan. 

Mike Murphy, Head of 

Human Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

- 30 minutes 

23 May 2024 Employee Resourcing 

To feedback on issues raised by the 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee in relation to 

conditions for staff, the use of agency 

workers, and the impacts on service delivery. 

Mike Murphy, Head of 

Human Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

- 30 minutes 

23 May 2024 2023/24 Quarter 3 Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) Finance Update 

 

Anna Crouch, Head of 

Finance 

 15 minutes 

21

A
genda Item

 6.



To provide Members of the Corporate 

Scrutiny Committee with information on the 

Quarter 3
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

PREVIOUS SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 

No recommendations have been presented to the Cabinet since the last meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 

Topics are suitable for Scrutiny when  Topics are not suitable for Scrutiny when  

Scrutiny could have an impact and add value  The issue is already being addressed elsewhere and change is imminent  

The topic is of high local importance and reflects the concerns of 

local people  

The topic would be better addressed elsewhere (and will be referred 

there)  

The resources are available that would be required to conduct the 

review – staff and budget  

Scrutiny involvement would have limited or no impact on outcomes  

It avoids duplication of work elsewhere  The topic would be sub-judice or prejudicial to the councils interests  

The issues is one that the committee can realistically influence  The topic is too broad to make a review realistic  

The issue is related to an area where the council or one of its 

partners is not performing well  

New legislation or guidance relating to the topic is expected in the next 

year  

24



Notice of Executive Key Decisions  
 

The attached notice lists the matters which are likely to be the subject of a key decision by the Council's executive and executive decision making bodies.  This notice is 
produced in accordance with the Constitution adopted by North West Leicestershire District Council and will be published a minimum of 28 days before the date on which a 
key decision is to be made on behalf of the Council. 
 
The date of publication of this notice is Friday, 22 March 2024. The Deadline for making any representations as to why items marked as private should be considered in 
public by Cabinet on 23 April 2024 is 5pm Friday, 12 April 2024. 
 

Key Decisions  
 

A key decision means a decision taken by the Cabinet, a committee of the Cabinet, an area or joint committee or an individual in connection with the discharge of a 
funct
[...]
blic 
 

 

23 April 2024 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Housing Strategy and 
Systems Team Manager 
 
david.scruton@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 

Housing Policies 4 April 2024 

Performance Monitoring 
Report 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 

 

23 April 2024 Councillor Keith Merrie 
MBE 
 
keith.merrie@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 
Tel: 01530 454518 
mike.murphy@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Performance 
Monitoring Report 

To be considered at 
Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee in May 
2024 

Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) - Site Purchase 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Private 
Information 
relating to the 
financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular 
person (including 
the authority 
holding that 
information) 
 

 

23 April 2024 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Housing 
 
jane.rochelle@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) - Site 
Purchase 

n/a not a matter for 
scrunity discussion, 
function reserved to 
Cabient 

May 2024 

27



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

Treasury Management 
Stewardship Report 
2023/24 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 
 

 

21 May 2024 Corporate Portfolio 
Holder 
 
 
 
Head of Finance 
Tel: 01530 454492 
anna.crouch@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 

Treasury 
Management 
Stewardship Report 
2023/24 

Audit and Governance 
Committee - 24/04/24 

June 2024 

Environmental Health - 
Food Safety Service 
Delivery Plan 2024/5 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 
 

 

25 June 2024 Councillor Michael Wyatt 
Tel: 07773 341531 
michael.wyatt@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 
Environmental Health 
Team Manager 
Tel: 01530 454610 
lee.mansfield@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Draft service delivery 
plan 
Officer report 
Environmental 
Health - Food Safety 
Service Delivery 
Plan 2024/5 

Not considered 
necessary 

Districtwide Regeneration 
Framework 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 
 

 

25 June 2024 Councillor Tony Gillard 
Tel: 01530 452930 
tony.gillard@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 
Senior Economic 
Development Officer 
 
tom.stanyard@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Districtwide 
Regeneration 
Framework 
Districtwide 
Regeneration 
Framework 

Community Scrutiny 

28



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Current Tenant 
Rent Arrears, Council Tax, 
Non-Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debts 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 

 

25 June 2024 Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton 
Tel: 01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleic
estershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
roma.frisby@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 

Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Current 
Tenant Rent Arrears, 
Council Tax, Non-
Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debts 

Not required to go to 
Scrutiny. 

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Performance Monitoring Report
	6. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Draft Executive Decision Notice




Minutes of the meeting


20 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Burke, A Morley, S Sheahan, J Windram, J Legrys (Substitute for Councillor D 
Bigby), C A Sewell (Substitute for Councillor M Blair-Park) and L Windram (Substitute for 
Councillor M Ball)  

 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr T Devonshire, Mr P Stone, Mr P Sanders, Mr C Elston, Mr P Wheatley 
and Mr M Murphy 
 

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Ball, K Horn, R Morris, D Bigby and M Blair-
Park. 
 

44. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

45. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

46. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Morley, seconded by Councillor M Burke, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024 be approved as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

47. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development presented the report. 
 
A Member asked for an explanation for the delays in the Waste Services Review. The 
Strategic Director of Communities advised that the delay could be attributed to the 
extensive residential survey work currently being undertaken; and also to difficulties in 
procuring a consultant, which had now been resolved. The Head of Community Services 
added that the revised timetable envisaged an all-Member Workshop in July, Community 
Scrutiny in September, and for a final report to be put before Cabinet in October in time to 
feed into budget preparation for 2025/6. 
 
A couple of Members expressed concern about the delays in auditing the accounts for 
2021/22, and asked whether these delays left the Council vulnerable, in the national 
context of S114 notices being issued on a regular basis. 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources agreed that delays to auditing the accounts did raise 
questions of how valuable the audit would be. He concurred with Members that the 
national backlog of auditing accounts possibly contributed somewhat to the steady 
proliferation of S114 notices across the country. Nevertheless, he advised Members that 



21 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

the audited accounts for 2021/2022 would still provide a ‘value for money’ opinion and the 
medium-term financial plan would be assessed by the auditors. These issues would also 
be discussed in greater detail by the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
The Chair expressed concern in the performance of Mazars, the Council’s external 
auditors. In response, the Strategic Director of Resources advised that the capacity of 
auditors was only one issue, alongside new complexities in the accounting system 
introduced in recent years, and the impacts of the Coronavirus across local government.  
 
A Member suggested that it was worth Scrutiny considering the whole audit system, 
nationally, and how it was functioning. In response, the Strategic Director of Resources 
advised that there was a consultation taking place with national Government and local 
authorities about how to deal with the backlog. His response had been shared with the 
Chair and Deputy Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee and he was open to 
discussing a further representation to the sector or to national Government with the Chair 
of Audit & Governance too. 
 
A discussion was had about a report being put onto the Corporate Scrutiny work 
programme to examine the Audit issues. Officers advised that it may be more appropriate 
for this to be considered by the Audit and Governance Committee, and that the national 
audit system was not in the control of the organisation. 
 
A Member asked if in the future could value for money picked up in internal audits be 
more concretely and tangibly expressed for residents. The Strategic Director of Resources 
concurred and would discuss the matter with the Audit Manager.  
 
A Member asked about the impact of vacancy levels on the areas where KPIs had not 
been met. The Strategic Director of Communities advised that it was not evident to him at 
that stage that there was a notable impact, but whatever the impact was it would become 
more apparent as targets matured. 
 
A discussion was then had about the calculations used in the report and how they might 
be more accessibly expressed and formulated in the future. The Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development set out the technical details behind the 
calculations, and advised this was a new style of report, which had reflected criticism of 
older Performance Reports, and he was happy to consider how its presentation could be 
made more accessible to the public. 
 
The Chair set out a few of his thoughts. Resource and staffing levels had, he felt, effected 
service delivery; he wanted to see the calculation behind the numbers within the report; he 
felt that it would be useful to see the interaction between KPIs and the RAG rating; and he 
suggested that the document could be more coherently formatted, though he accepted 
that it was nevertheless an improvement on previous Performance Monitoring reports. He 
also hoped to see a response to queries and information requests raised in the 
discussion, and noted that there were some outstanding requests from previous meetings 
which were awaiting timetabling for papers. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 23 April 2024. 
 

48. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to any items on the Work Programme.  
 
The Strategic Director of Communities advised that as the schedule of meetings had to be 
approved at Annual Council it meant that items for the Work Programme after May could 



22 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

not be published yet. Nevertheless, consideration was certainly being given by Officers to 
the business of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee for the civic year 2024/25. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.16 pm 
 

 


